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PSHRA Oregon Board Members  
January 2024 

PHSRA Oregon 
12200 SW Walnut St. 
Tigard, OR 97223 

TERMS EXPIRING DECEMBER 31, 2024 

Angie Bond, President 
Human Resources Manager, Total Compensation 
Metro 
600 NE Grand Ave. 
Portland, OR 97232 
(503) 797-1797 W 
(503) 797-1798 F 
Angie.Bond@oregonmetro.gov  

Nichole Biechler, President-Elect 
Business Manager, Northern Oregon Regional Correctional Facilities 

201 Webber St. 

The Dalles, OR 97058 

(541) 298-1576 x2940 W 
nbiechler@norcor.co.wasco.or.us 

Doug Detling, Secretary 
Chairman, Board of Trustees  
HRA VEBA Trust 
363 Fargo Dr. 
Eagle Point, OR 97524-9576 
(541) 324-2488 M 
doug.detling@gmail.com  

Debra Bullard, Treasurer 
Human Resources & Risk Manager 
City of Tualatin 
18880 SW Martinazzi Avenue 
Tualatin, OR 97062 
(503) 691-3022 W & F 
dbullard@tualatin.gov  

W=Work 
F – Fax 
M – Public Mobile 
C = Private Cell 
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Brandi Leos, Immediate Past 
President 
Human Resources Director  
City of Milwaukie 
10722 SE Main St. 
Milwaukie, OR 97222 
(503) 786-7506 W 
LeosB@milwaukieoregon.gov  

TERMS EXPIRING DECEMBER 31, 2024 

Nancy Boden Rokus, Director 
Senior Benefits and Leave Analyst 
Washington County Human Resources 

155 N First Ave. 
Hillsboro, OR 97124  
(503) 846-3721 W 
(503) 846-3720 F 
(971) 294-3137 M 
nancy_bodenrokus@washingtoncountyor.gov 

Mel Gregg, Director 
Human Resources Director 
City of Woodburn 
270 Montgomery St. 
Woodburn, OR 97071 
(503) 982-5231 W 

(503) 982-2376 F 
(503) 951-0391 M 
Mel.gregg@ci.woodburn.or.us  

W=Work 
F – Fax 
M – Public Mobile 
C = Private Cell 
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Atira Kim, Director 
Employee and Labor Relations Analyst 
City of Hillsboro 
150 E. Main St. 
Hillsboro, OR 97123-4028 
503-681-6105 W 
971-412-7681 M 
atira.kim@hillsboro-oregon.gov 

Janet Newport, Director 
Human Resources Manager  
Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue  
11945 SW 70th Avenue  
Tigard, OR 97223 

(503) 503-259-1161 W & F 
(503) 453-3520 M 
janet.newport@tvfr.com  
 

TERMS EXPIRING DECEMBER 31, 2025 

Michele Bennett, Director 
Human Resource Operations Division Manager, CLRP 

City of Salem 

295 Church St. Suite 210 

Salem, OR 97301 

(503) 589-2077 W 

mxbennett@cityofsalem.net  

Jim Loeffler, Director 
Retired Human Resources Professional 
5615 SW Natchez Street 

Tualatin, OR 97062-6704 

(503) 706-7260 M 

jg_loeffler@hotmail.com  

W=Work 
F – Fax 
M – Public Mobile 
C = Private Cell 
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Christina Longo, Director 
Labor and Employee Relations Supervisor 

Metro 

600 NE Grand Ave. 

Portland, OR 97232 

(971) 238-2018 C 

Christina.Longo@oregonmetro.gov  
 
Stacy Ruthrauff, Director 
Human Resources Director 
City of Tualatin 
18880 SW Martinazzi Avenue 
Tualatin, OR 97062 
(503) 691-3021 W 
(503) 692-5421 F 
sruthrauff@tualatin.gov  
 

W=Work 
F – Fax 
M – Public Mobile 
C = Private Cell 
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